

SECTION - XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 16091 &
33022/2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

RAM SAJIWAN & ORS.

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

CHITRAKOOT DHAM MANDAL JAL SANSTHAN TH G ETC.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court order dated 18.04.2013, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass following Order:

"Prima facie we do not find any error in the view taken by the High Court as the Petitioners have already been granted the award of reinstatement with back wages. However, the High Court has refused the relief of regularisation in favour of the petitioners as it has been held that the relief of regularisation was not the subject matter of reference. Legally and technically speaking, the view taken by the Courts below suffers from no infirmity. However, considering the fact that the petitioners have been discharging duties ever since 1989, in the interest of justice, we deem it appropriate to issue notice to the respondents to ascertain as to why the relief of regularisation should not be granted in favour of the petitioners as a separate reference in that regard would merely encourage a protracted litigation.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice."

SLP(C) No. 16091/2013

It is submitted that accordingly notice was issued to all the 3 respondents through registered A.D. Mr. Rajesh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of

..2..

respondent Nos. 1 and 2. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an affidavit alongwith proof of service of dasti Notice in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance so far.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit alongwith application for permission to file additional documents. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No. 33022/2013

It is submitted that there are total 6 respondents. Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5. Copy of the same has already been included in the paper books. Ms. Archana Pathak Dave has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 6 but counter affidavit has not been filed so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 26th day of June, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Satish Vig, Adv.
9, Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I.
Mr. Rajesh Vig, Adv.
123, New Lawyers Chambers, S.C.I.
Ms. Archana Pathak Dave, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR